## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, th	town ne City Cou	uncil	of th	ne City of
Mamilton	is d	lesirous	of having	certain improvements
made on FAS Ro				with plans prepared
by the State Hig	jhway Departm	ment and	designated	i as Project No
3-858 (4)	from static	on 0+29	.09	, and described as
extending from _	FAP Route	3 of H	amilton in	a southwesterly
direction along	FAS Route	1332 to	approxim	ately 1.5 miles
northeast of D	etroit, Ala	bama or	e e serene	1. Martin Martin

to the point of ending at station  $\frac{585+00}{100}$  for a total distance of 58106.01 feet or 11.000 miles.

WHEREAS, the State Highway Department of Alabama is desirous of receiving Federal Aid for improvement of said highway; and

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Public Roads, an agency of the United States of America will not participate in the construction of said project until and unless the City of Hamilton will agree to refrain from permitting encroachments upon the right of way and from passing ordinances or laws fixing a speed limit on said above mentioned project contrary to those limits indicated in Title 36, Code of Alabama 1940, as amended and until and unless the City of will agree to refrain from placing or liamilton permitting the placing of any informational, regulatory, or warning signs, signals, median crossovers, curb and pavement or other markings and traffic signals without written approval of the State Highway Department and the Bureau of Public Roads of the location, form and character of such installations, and until and unless the City of agrees to adopt, under the authority of Jamilton Title 36, Section 48, Code of Alabama 1940, as amended by Section 48 of Act No. 517, General Acts of Alabama 1949, such traffic control devices as deemed necessary to promote the safe and efficient utilization of the highway and to enforce the same under the provisions of Section 58(36) and Section 51, Code of Alabama 1940, as amended by Act. No. 517, General Acts of Alabama 1949.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Town Council

-2-

Town of the City of Hamilton , that for and in consideration of the Alabama State Highway Department and the Bureau of Public Roads, an Agency of the United States of America, constructing said Highway and routing traffic along the same through the Gity of \_\_\_\_ over said Project, it hereby agrees with the Hamilton Alabama State Highway Department and the Bureau of Public Roads, an Agency of the United States of America, that on the above mentioned project it will not in the future permit encroachments upon the right of way; nor will it pass any ordinances or laws fixing a speed limit contrary to those limits provided for in Title 36, Code of Alabama 1940, as amended; nor permit other than parallel parking in areas where parking is permitted; nor will it allow the placing of any informational, regulatory, or warning signs, signals, curb and pavement or other markings and traffic signals without written approval of the State Highway Department and the Bureau of Public Roads of the location, form and character of such installations. The traffic control devices installed upon completion of this project, as indicated on the traffic control diagram which is incorporated in the plans assembly for said project and which is made a part of this agreement, shall be in accordance with current accepted standards adopted by the Highway Department of the State of Alabama and by the Bureau of Public Roads. Subsequent traffic control devices Town deemed necessary by the city to promote the safe and efficient installation of the highway under the authority of Title 36, Section 48, Code of Alabama 1940 as amended by Act No. 517, General Acts of Alabama 1945, shall have the approval of the Highway Department of the State of Alabama and of the Bureau of Public Roads, and the further agrees that it will enforce the same under the provisions of Title 36, Section 58(36) and 51, Code of Alabama 1940 as amended by Act No. 517, General Acts of Alabama 1949.

It is understood and agreed that no changes in this agreement shall in the future be made without having obtained the prior approval of the Bureau of Public Roads.

THIS RESOLUTION PASSED AND A	DOPTED this the day
pf D	10
Maum	Mayor
Christin pres.	(TITLE) Councilman
an milow	(TITLE)
Shiels P. Barden	(TITLE) <u>4</u>
18 nofor Di ujuis	(TITLE) <u>"</u>
Jul Sur	Councilman
ATTEST:	
( A I The The The	
TCHIN CITY CLERK	
STATE OF ALABAMA	
Marlon COUNTY	
Ι,	Town Town , City Clerk of the City of
	do hereby certify the above and
foregoing is a true and correct o	
by the sity of	
on the day of	
appears of record in Minute Book,	, Page
of said City.	Town
Given under my hand and corp	
Mamilton , t	his day of,
19	- ()
Sta Sales	
	United Loyal
	TONE ANAL COMME

and contraction of

•

5-858(4) Begin Project Sta. 0+29.09 arking Street Sta 3+91 Note: Where no traffic signals Germitted Manual 000 in . place Street mar Sta. 19+46 0 intersection traffic control Right vtorn 59 County Road to be Left. Sta 37+00 Faffic Control." 05 are 100 Hamilton, Alabama Warion Pro Hamilton, Ala. City Limits Sta 45+90 00 Comar Counties 20. 5-858(4) 5-8,58(4) End Project 5ta 585+00